

# HOUSE CALENDAR

No. 40

---

Friday, March 13, 2020  
HOUSE CONVENES AT 8:00 AM

---

ROLL CALL

---

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

---

READING AND CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

---

PETITIONS

---

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

---

## Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

**2741–**

**HB 2741**, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions; area agencies on aging; amending K.S.A. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

**2742–**

**HB 2742**, AN ACT concerning health and healthcare; enacting the Kansas equal access act; relating to medical cannabis; providing for the licensure and regulation of the manufacture, transportation and sale of medical cannabis; amending K.S.A. 44-1009, 44-1015, 79-5201 and 79-5210 and K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 8-1567, 21-5703, 21-5705, 21-5706, 21-5707, 21-5709, 21-5710, 21-6109, 23-3201, 38-2269, 44-501, 44-706 and 65-1120 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

---

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

---

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

---

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

---

**Reference of Senate Bills and Concurrent Resolutions**

---

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND HOUSE  
RESOLUTIONS

---

**Motions and Resolutions Offered on a Previous Day****6040–****HR 6040**, A RESOLUTION recognizing the 31st anniversary of sister-state relations between the state of Kansas and Taiwan.

Representatives Mason, Amyx, Barker, Capps, Carlson, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Collins, Croft, Dietrich, Ellis, Eplee, Esau, French, Gartner, Hawkins, Helmer, Highland, Hoheisel, Howard, Humphries, Jacobs, Jennings, Johnson, Kelly, Kessinger, Mastroni, Phillips, Proehl, Rahjes, Resman, Rhiley, Schreiber, Seiwert, Tarwater, Waggoner, Waymaster, Yeager

---

**Special Order of Business****ERO 44 –**

**Executive Reorganization Order No. 44.** Renaming the Kansas department for children and families the Kansas department of human services; abolishing the Kansas department for aging and disability services and transferring the functions to the Kansas department of human services; transferring the functions of the department of corrections regarding the juvenile services programs and juvenile facilities and institutions, excluding the Larned juvenile correctional facility, to the Kansas department of human services.

Governor Kelly

(Appropriations)

**6032 –**

**HR 6032**, A RESOLUTION disapproving Executive Reorganization Order No. 44, renaming the Kansas department for children and families the Kansas department of human services; abolishing the Kansas department for aging and disability services and transferring

powers, duties and functions to the Kansas department of human services; and transferring the powers, duties and functions of the department of corrections regarding the juvenile services program and certain juvenile facilities and institutions to the Kansas department of human services.

Committee on Appropriations  
(Appropriations)  
(Be adopted)

**ERO 45 –**

**Executive Reorganization Order No. 45.** Transferring the functions of the state employee health benefits plan and the state workers compensation self-insurance fund from the department of health and environment to the division of the state employee health benefits plan within the department of administration.

Governor Kelly  
(General Government Budget)

**6034 –**

**HR 6034, A RESOLUTION** approving Executive Reorganization Order No. 45, transferring the powers, duties and functions of the state employee health benefits plan and the state workers compensation self-insurance fund from the department of health and environment to the division of the state employee health benefits plan within the department of administration.

Committee on General Government Budget  
(General Government Budget)  
(Be adopted)

**ERO 46 –**

**Executive Reorganization Order No. 46.** Establishing the Kansas energy office and transferring the powers, duties and functions of energy division of the state corporation commission as described in K.S.A. 74-616(a) through (d), 74-617, 74-622, 75-37,125 and 75-37,129, to the Kansas energy office.

Governor Kelly  
(Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications)

**6031 –**

**HR 6031, A RESOLUTION** disapproving Executive Reorganization Order No. 46, establishing the Kansas energy office and transferring the powers, duties and functions of the energy division of the state corporation commission as described in K.S.A. 74-616(a) through (d), 74-617, 74-622, 75-37,125 and 75-37,129 to the Kansas energy office.

Committee on Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications  
(Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications)  
(Be adopted)

---

 THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS BEFORE THE HOUSE
 

---

**Consent Calendar**
**2527–(First Day)**

**HB 2527**, AN ACT concerning health; relating to the department of health and environment; division of public health; advisory committee on trauma; statewide trauma system regional council; removing the expiration of the authority to conduct closed session meetings and keep records privileged; amending K.S.A. 75-5664 and 75-5665 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Rural Revitalization

(Rural Revitalization)

(Be Passed)

(Appropriations)

(Rural Revitalization)

(Be Passed)

**354–(Second Day)**

**SB 354**, AN ACT concerning postsecondary education; relating to the regulation of private and out-of-state educational institutions by the state board of regents; certificates of approval; student protections; rules and regulations; amending K.S.A. 74-32,162, 74-32,163, 74-32,164, 74-32,165, 74-32,167, 74-32,168, 74-32,169, 74-32,170, 74-32,171, 74-32,172, 74-32,173, 74-32,175, 74-32,177, 74-32,178, 74-32,181, 74-32,182, 74-32,184, 74-32,194, 74-32,417 and 74-32,419 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Education

(Education)

(Be Passed)

**1614–(Second Day)**

**SCR 1614**, A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION supporting Kansas farmers and ranchers in the Rattlesnake Creek subbasin in their ongoing effort to protect their water rights and livelihood through a collaborative solution to the region's water impairment issue that will safeguard Kansas agriculture and the economic success of Kansas farmers, ranchers and agribusiness.

Senators Wagle, Kerschen, Taylor

(Agriculture)

(Be Adopted)

---

**Final Action on Bills and Concurrent Resolutions**
**2548–**

**HB 2548**, AN ACT concerning certain claims against the state; making appropriations; authorizing certain transfers; imposing certain restrictions and limitations; directing or authorizing certain disbursements, procedures and acts incidental to the foregoing.

Joint Committee on Special Claims Against the State

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2689–**

**HB 2689**, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to angel investor tax credits; qualified securities; credit limitations and amounts; investor requirements; expenditures to make principal dwelling accessible to persons with a disability; amending K.S.A. 74-8132, 74-8133, 74-8136 and 79-32,176a and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development  
(Be Passed as Amended)

---

### Bills Under Consideration to Concur or Nonconcur

---

#### General Orders

---

(The Line)

**2043–**

**HB 2043**, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to income tax credits; property and sales tax exemptions; periodic review, reports to certain legislative committees.

Representative Gartner

(Taxation)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2093–**

**HB 2093**, AN ACT concerning sales and compensating use tax; relating to exemptions, sales of currency, certain coins and bullion; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)  
(Be Passed)

**2212–**

**HB 2212**, AN ACT concerning the multistate tax compact; relating to the apportionment of corporate income; election; amending K.S.A. 79-4301 and 79-4302 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2037–**

**HB 2037**, AN ACT concerning veterans; relating to the veterans benefit lottery game; disposition of net profits; directing certain disbursements; establishing the veterans benefit lottery game fund; amending K.S.A. 74-8711 and 74-8724 and repealing the existing sections.

Representatives Pittman, Gartner

(Federal and State Affairs)  
(Veterans and Military)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2361–**

**HB 2361**, AN ACT concerning schools; relating to the student data privacy act; certain tests, questionnaires, surveys and examinations; amending K.S.A. 72-6316 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Children and Seniors  
(Children and Seniors)  
(Appropriations)  
(Children and Seniors)  
(Be Passed)

**2228–**

**HB 2228**, AN ACT concerning child care facilities; relating to civil fines; amending K.S.A. 65-526 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Children and Seniors  
(Children and Seniors)  
(Be Passed as Amended)  
(Appropriations)  
(Children and Seniors)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2337–**

**HB 2337**, AN ACT concerning the department of corrections; relating to community corrections; advisory boards; grant programs; amending K.S.A. 75-5298 and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 75-5297, 75-52,105 and 75-52,112 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice  
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)  
(Appropriations)  
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)  
(Be Passed)

**2345–**

**HB 2345**, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to cities and counties; approval of budgets and exception from election requirement for prior years' budget calculation; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-2925c and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation  
(Taxation)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2373–**

**HB 2373**, AN ACT concerning transportation; providing for a transportation planning program; amending K.S.A. 68-416, 68-2315 and 68-2316 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Appropriations  
(Appropriations)  
(Transportation)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2399–**

**HB 2399**, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions; extension for Gove county healthcare endowment foundation, inc.; amending

K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**5009–**

**HCR 5009**, A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION making application to the Congress of the United States to call a convention for the purpose of proposing amendments to the Constitution of the United States that impose limits on the federal government.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Adopted)

**2042–**

**HB 2042**, AN ACT concerning elections; relating to prosecution of election crimes; secretary of state; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 25-2435 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice

(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

(Be Passed as Amended)

(Appropriations)

(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2340–**

**HB 2340**, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to distribution of certain property taxes paid under protest; notice by county appraiser to other taxing entities of properties under protest; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-2005 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2380–**

**HB 2380**, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to the use of a debt collection agency to collect delinquent taxes; time for payment of sales and liquor drink tax; liability of persons to collect sales or compensating use tax; administration of liquor enforcement tax; amending K.S.A. 75-5140 and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-3235a, 79-3607, 79-3643, 79-4105 and 79-41a03 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2388–**

**HB 2388**, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to corporations; net operating loss carryforward period; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-32,143 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2403–**

**HB 2403**, AN ACT establishing the joint committee on child welfare system oversight; concerning the safety and well-being of children in the child welfare system in the state of Kansas; requiring an annual report to the legislature.

Committee on Taxation

(Children and Seniors)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2383–**

**HB 2383**, AN ACT concerning the Kansas board of barbering; relating to licensure and regulation of barbers; fees; amending K.S.A. 65-1808, 65-1809, 65-1810, 65-1812, 65-1813, 65-1814, 65-1815, 65-1816, 65-1817, 65-1818, 65-1819, 65-1820a, 65-1821, 65-1822, 65-1824, 65-1825a and 74-1807 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 65-1828.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Appropriations)  
(General Government Budget)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2235–**

**HB 2235**, AN ACT concerning executive branch state employment; relating to tax clearance certificates for individuals offered a job and employees; when required.

Committee on Social Services Budget

(Social Services Budget)  
(Appropriations)  
(Social Services Budget)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**99–**

**SB 99**, AN ACT concerning emergency medical services; relating to the emergency medical services board; powers and duties thereof; authorized activities of certain emergency medical services providers; creating the designation of inactive certificate; establishing the medical services criminal history and fingerprinting fund; updating terminology and references related thereto; amending K.S.A. 65-16,127, 65-1728, 65-2891, 65-2913, 65-4915, 65-6001, 65-6102, 65-6110, 65-6111, 65-6112, 65-6119, 65-6120, 65-6124, 65-6126, 65-6127, 65-6129, 65-6129a, 65-6129b, 65-6130, 65-6133, 65-6135, 65-6145, 65-6150, 74-4954a and 80-1557 and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 8-1,159, 21-6326, 39-1402, 39-1431, 40-2141, 44-131, 44-508, 44-510h, 44-511, 44-1204, 75-4364 and 75-5664 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 65-6123 and 65-6129c.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2392–**

**HB 2392**, AN ACT concerning children and minors; relating to investigation procedures; amending K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 38-2226 and repealing the existing section.



Committee on Federal and State Affairs  
(Judiciary)  
(Federal and State Affairs)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2395–**

**Sub HB 2395**, AN ACT concerning education; relating to the instruction and financing thereof; making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2019, June 30, 2020, and June 30, 2021, for the department of education; amending K.S.A. 72-5130, 72-5131, 72-5132, 72-5142, 72-5144, 72-5151 and 72-5153 and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 79-201x and 79-4227 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on K-12 Education Budget  
(K-12 Education Budget)  
(Substitute Be Passed)

**2419–**

**HB 2419**, AN ACT reconciling conflicting amendments to certain statutes; amending K.S.A. 2016 Supp. 41-102, as amended by section 2 of chapter 99 of the 2018 Session Laws of Kansas; and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 21-5413, 38-2212, 38-2232, 38-2242, 38-2243, 39-1431, 79-32,117 and 79-3602 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 38-2232, as amended by section 24 of chapter 46 of the 2016 Session Laws of Kansas, 38-2242, as amended by section 25 of chapter 46 of the 2016 Session Laws of Kansas, and 38-2243, as amended by section 26 of chapter 46 of the 2016 Session Laws of Kansas; K.S.A. 2016 Supp. 41-102, as amended by section 10 of 2019 Senate Bill No. 70; K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 79-3602, as amended by section 5 of chapter 8 of the 2018 Session Laws of Kansas; and K.S.A. 2018 Supp. 21-5413a, 22-3302a, 38-2212a, 39-1431a and 79-32,117p.

Committee on Appropriations  
(Committee of the Whole)

**5019–**

**HCR 5019**, A PROPOSITION to amend the bill of rights of the constitution of the state of Kansas by adding a new section thereto stating that there is no constitutional right to abortion, and reserving to the people the ability to regulate abortion through the elected members of the legislature of the state of Kansas.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs  
(Federal and State Affairs)  
(Be Adopted)

**2441–**

**HB 2441**, AN ACT concerning community historical museums; providing for expanded authority for cities and school districts to operate and finance a museum; amending K.S.A. 12-1684, 12-1688 and 12-1689 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Taxation  
(Taxation)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2005–**

**HB 2005**, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to Kansas itemized deductions of an individual, election; amending K.S.A. 79-32,120 and repealing the existing section.

Representative Bishop

(Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2538–**

**HB 2538**, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to deductions; increasing the Kansas standard deduction; amending K.S.A. 79-32,119 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2439–**

**HB 2439**, AN ACT concerning the legislative division of post audit; removing the requirement to submit certain reports thereto; amending K.S.A. 22-4514a, 75-3728c, 76-721 and 79-3233b and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Legislative Post Audit Committee

(Appropriations)

(Be Passed)

**2563–**

**HB 2563**, AN ACT concerning cigarettes and tobacco products; increasing the minimum age to purchase or possess such products; prohibiting cigarette vending machines and self-service displays; amending K.S.A. 72-6285, 79-3301, 79-3302, 79-3303, 79-3304, 79-3309, 79-3316, 79-3321, 79-3322, 79-3323, 79-3326, 79-3334, 79-3335, 79-3388, 79-3391, 79-3394, 79-3396 and 79-3399 and K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 21-5102, 21-6109, 21-6110 and 50-6a14 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 79-3310c.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed as Amended)

**2400–**

**HB 2400**, AN ACT concerning food products; relating to the Kansas food, drug and cosmetic act; regulating the sale and distribution of kratom products; amending K.S.A. 65-656 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Substitute Be Passed)

**2576–**

**HB 2576**, AN ACT concerning property taxes; requiring tax bills be mailed before December 10 each year; amending K.S.A. 79-2001 and repealing the existing section.

Representative A. Smith

(Taxation)

(Be Passed)

**2541–**

**HB 2541**, AN ACT concerning postsecondary education; relating to certain private postsecondary educational institutions; acceptable methods of payment, credit card surcharges; amending K.S.A. 75-30,100 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)  
(Be Passed)

**2607–**

**Sub HB 2607**, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to payment of delinquent or nondelinquent taxes; providing for county treasurers to establish a payment plan; amending K.S.A. 79-2024 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)  
(Substitute Be Passed)

**2465–**

**HB 2465**, AN ACT concerning education; relating to the tax credit for low income students scholarship program act; expanding student eligibility for the program; adjusting the schedule for determining school district capital improvements state aid; amending K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 72-4352, 72-4354, 72-5178 and 72-5462 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Education

(K-12 Education Budget)  
(Be Passed as Amended)  
(Appropriations)  
(K-12 Education Budget)  
(Be Further Amended, Be Passed as Amended)

**2536–**

**HB 2536**, AN ACT concerning oil and gas wells; relating to the state corporation commission; investigation and determination of legally responsible persons for abandoned wells; plugging abandoned wells; authorizing reimbursements for certain plugging operations; abolishing the well plugging assurance fund and transferring all assets and liabilities to the abandoned oil and gas well fund; amending K.S.A. 55-150, 55-161, 55-168, 55-178, 55-179, 55-180, 55-192 and 75-3036 and K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 55-155 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 55-163, 55-166 and 55-167 and K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 55-193.

Committee on Appropriations

(Appropriations)  
(Substitute Be Passed)

**2650–**

**HB 2650**, AN ACT concerning days of commemoration; designating February 15 of each year as Susan B. Anthony Day in the state of Kansas.  
Representatives Pittman, Arnberger, Croft, French, Gartner, Lynn, Neighbor, S.

Ruiz, Warfield, Wasinger, Weigel, Xu  
(Federal and State Affairs)  
(Be Passed)

**2437–**

**HB 2437**, AN ACT concerning agriculture; relating to the labeling of certain foods; prohibiting the use of identifiable meat terms on labels of meat analogs without use of proper qualifying language; amending K.S.A. 65-656 and 65-665 and repealing the existing sections.

Representative Highland

(Agriculture)  
(Be Passed as Amended)  
(Appropriations)  
(Agriculture)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2722–**

**HB 2722**, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to withholding taxes; establishing withholding requirements for certain employees who work in multiple states; determination of employer penalties.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)  
(Be Passed)

**2726–**

**HB 2726**, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to corporate tax returns; extending the dates when tax returns are required to be filed; amending K.S.A. 79-3221 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)  
(Be Passed)

**277–**

**SB 277**, AN ACT concerning the healing arts; relating to healing arts schools; professional services performed thereby; authorization thereof; amending K.S.A. 65-2877a, as amended by section 5 of chapter 52 of the 2019 Session Laws of Kansas, and K.S.A. 2019 Supp. 17-2707 and 17-7668 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Education

(Education)  
(Be Passed)

**2416–**

**HB 2416**, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to credits; creating the Kansas targeted employment act.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development

(Taxation)  
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)  
(Appropriations)  
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)  
(Substitute Be Passed)

**2517–**

**HB 2517**, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to agricultural improvement, public grain warehouse and commercial real property destroyed or substantially destroyed by natural disaster; amending K.S.A. 79-1613 and

---

repealing the existing section.

Representatives Karleskint, Amyx, Dove, Horn  
(Taxation)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2411–**

**HB 2411**, AN ACT concerning administrative rules and regulations; relating to review by the director of the budget; amending K.S.A. 77-416, 77-420, 77-420a, 77-421 and 77-422 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs  
(Federal and State Affairs)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2385–**

**HB 2385**, AN ACT designating the polka and the square dance as the official state dances of Kansas.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs  
(Federal and State Affairs)  
(Be Passed as Amended)

**2404–**

**HB 2404**, AN ACT establishing the Kansas senior services task force.

Committee on Taxation

(Children and Seniors)  
(Be Passed as Amended)  
(Children and Seniors)

---

## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

---

### **Bills Adversely Reported**

---

## Status of Bills and Resolutions

**House bills passed and sent to Senate:** Nos. 2001, 2006, 2007, 2018, 2031, 2033, 2034, 2035, 2038, 2039, 2041, 2044, 2048, 2054, 2063, 2066, 2070, 2082, 2084, 2085, 2087, 2097, 2101, 2103, 2104, 2105, 2118, 2119, 2123, 2125, 2126, 2127, 2133, 2137, 2140, 2143, 2144, 2147, 2154, 2160, 2167, 2168, 2173, 2174, 2177, 2178, 2179, 2185, 2188, 2191, 2198, 2199, 2201, 2203, 2206, 2209, 2211, 2214, 2215, 2223, 2225, 2239, 2243, 2244, 2246, 2248, 2274, 2279, 2281, 2290, 2307, 2314, 2326, 2336, 2346, 2360, 2365, 2369, 2371, 2372, 2389, 2396, 2402, 2420, 2426, 2428, 2429, 2432, 2438, 2447, 2448, 2449, 2451, 2452, 2454, 2456, 2462, 2463, 2464, 2466, 2467, 2469, 2470, 2479, 2480, 2487, 2490, 2495, 2496, 2500, 2501, 2503, 2506, 2507, 2509, 2510, 2515, 2516, 2518, 2521, 2524, 2528, 2540, 2546, 2547, 2554, 2571, 2575, 2583, 2585, 2587, 2595, 2596, 2618, 2619, 2646, 2695, 2699, 2702, 2708, 2713

**House bills killed by House:** Nos. 2033, 2045, 2049, 2050, 2053, 2064, 2071, 2072, 2073, 2076, 2079, 2083, 2088, 2099, 2112, 2136, 2162, 2170, 2171, 2172, 2197, 2208, 2213, 2238, 2270, 2333, 2353, 2431, 2450, 2468, 2473, 2474, 2475, 2484, 2485, 2488, 2493, 2494, 2526, 2531, 2533, 2549, 2550, 2559, 2560, 2561, 2562, 2592, 2598, 2608, 2621, 2675, 2688, 2690

**House bills passed by the Senate:** Nos. 2001, 2007, 2031, 2033, 2035, 2038, 2039, 2044, 2070, 2084, 2085, 2087, 2097, 2101, 2103, 2104, 2119, 2123, 2125, 2126, 2127, 2140, 2144, 2160, 2167, 2168, 2174, 2177, 2178, 2188, 2191, 2201, 2203, 2209, 2211, 2214, 2215, 2223, 2225, 2246, 2248, 2290, 2365

**House bills in conference:** Nos. 2160, 2168, 2246

**House bills killed by Senate:**

**House bills signed by the Governor:** Nos. 2001, 2007, 2031, 2035, 2038, 2039, 2044, 2070, 2084, 2085, 2087, 2097, 2101, 2103, 2104, 2119, 2123, 2125, 2126, 2127, 2140, 2144, 2167, 2174, 2177, 2178, 2188, 2191, 2201, 2203, 2209, 2211, 2214, 2215, 2223, 2225, 2248, 2290, 2365

**House bills awaiting the signature of the governor:**

**House bills vetoed by Governor:** No. 2033

**House bills becoming law without Governor's signature:** No. 2209

**House resolutions killed:**

**House resolutions adopted:** Nos. 6001, 6002, 6003, 6004, 6005, 6006, 6007, 6008, 6009, 6010, 6011, 6012, 6013, 6014, 6015, 6016, 6017, 6018, 6019, 6020, 6021, 6022, 6023, 6024, 6025, 6026, 6027, 6028, 6029, 6030, 6033, 6035, 6036, 6037, 6038, 6039

**House concurrent resolutions killed:**

**House concurrent resolutions adopted and sent to Senate:** Nos. 5002, 5011, 5014, 5015, 5017, 5018, 5020, 5023

**House concurrent resolutions adopted by Senate:** Nos. 5002, 5011, 5014, 5015, 5017, 5018, 5023

**House concurrent resolutions in conference:**

**House concurrent resolutions killed by House:**

**House concurrent resolutions killed by Senate:**

**Senate bills in conference:** No. 66

**Senate bills passed in House:** Nos. 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 25, 28, 39, 40, 41, 53, 59, 60, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 82, 90, 94, 97, 105, 128, 130, 155, 199

**Senate bills killed by House:** Nos. 61, 193

**Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House:** Nos. 1602, 1603, 1605, 1606, 1607, 1612

**Senate concurrent resolutions in conference:**

**Senate concurrent resolutions killed by house:** No. 1613

## House and Senate Bills in House Committees

### **Agriculture–**

House Bills: Nos. 2062, 2156, 2222, 2271, 2622, 2623, 2669, 2709

Senate Bills: Nos. 152, 153, 270, 285, 286, 287, 307, 308, 345

### **Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

### **Appropriations–**

House Bills: Nos. 2102, 2121, 2122, 2135, 2158, 2159, 2204, 2205, 2286, 2341, 2374, 2375, 2377, 2382, 2387, 2391, 2393, 2478, 2492, 2522, 2534, 2535, 2555, 2570, 2573, 2588, 2594, 2597, 2625, 2631, 2677, 2682, 2705, 2714, 2715, 2716, 2728, 2731, 2736

Senate Bills: Nos. 7, 49, 75, 131, 173, 210, 225, 255, 258, 409

### **Calendar and Printing–**

House Bills:

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5012

Senate Bills:

**Children and Seniors–**

House Bills: Nos. 2025, 2149, 2187, 2255, 2343, 2344, 2347, 2359, 2404, 2629, 2700

Senate Bills: No. 162

**Commerce, Labor and Economic Development–**

House Bills: Nos. 2012, 2013, 2014, 2016, 2017, 2022, 2026, 2060, 2061, 2148, 2175, 2186, 2253, 2259, 2260, 2262, 2263, 2280, 2312, 2313, 2315, 2324, 2354, 2355, 2356, 2453, 2455, 2529, 2545, 2565, 2566, 2584, 2586, 2599, 2605, 2637, 2642, 2643, 2644, 2653, 2665, 2666, 2701, 2703, 2704, 2706

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5008

Senate Bills: Nos. 27, 42, 251, 424

**Corrections and Juvenile Justice–**

House Bills: Nos. 2046, 2047, 2051, 2052, 2132, 2245, 2268, 2269, 2282, 2283, 2284, 2299, 2305, 2319, 2335, 2338, 2350, 2445, 2471, 2472, 2505, 2651, 2686

Senate Bills: Nos. 45, 358

**Education–**

House Bills: Nos. 2166, 2183, 2233, 2256, 2287, 2288, 2330, 2519, 2572, 2601, 2676, 2697

Senate Bills: Nos. 230, 271, 284, 335, 337, 381, 384

**Elections–**

House Bills: Nos. 2010, 2019, 2021, 2075, 2090, 2091, 2092, 2113, 2169, 2176, 2189, 2220, 2423, 2508, 2512, 2606, 2612, 2659, 2687

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5001, 5003, 5005, 5006

Senate Bills: No. 256

**Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications–**

House Bills: Nos. 2004, 2024, 2080, 2081, 2109, 2110, 2224, 2231, 2240, 2273, 2294, 2317, 2620, 2662, 2679, 2710

Senate Bills: Nos. 126, 339, 380

**Federal and State Affairs–**

House Bills: Nos. 2003, 2008, 2009, 2015, 2023, 2032, 2036, 2067, 2068, 2069, 2094, 2107, 2111, 2115, 2129, 2130, 2153, 2164, 2190, 2226, 2234, 2289, 2297, 2309, 2318, 2323, 2325, 2376, 2378, 2379, 2390, 2397, 2405, 2406, 2407, 2410, 2413, 2421, 2422, 2425, 2433, 2476, 2477, 2511, 2520, 2530, 2564, 2613, 2635, 2636, 2641, 2671, 2672, 2717, 2718, 2723, 2724, 2725, 2732, 2733, 2735, 2737, 2740



House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5004, 5010, 5013, 5016, 5022  
House Resolutions: Nos. 5021, 5024  
Senate Bills: Nos. 164, 218, 221, 254, 283

**Financial Institutions and Pensions–**

House Bills: Nos. 2096, 2100, 2139, 2141, 2142, 2165, 2217, 2218, 2254, 2327, 2328, 2329, 2363, 2678  
Senate Bills:

**General Government Budget–**

House Bills:  
Senate Bills:

**Health and Human Services–**

House Bills: Nos. 2029, 2030, 2077, 2089, 2120, 2146, 2155, 2157, 2163, 2184, 2200, 2227, 2295, 2298, 2303, 2339, 2357, 2358, 2366, 2412, 2415, 2483, 2574, 2579, 2602, 2603, 2630, 2632, 2633, 2638, 2645, 2658, 2660, 2661, 2663, 2664, 2670, 2680, 2681, 2692, 2711, 2712  
Senate Bills: No. 232

**Higher Education Budget–**

House Bills: Nos. 2216, 2265, 2266, 2443  
Senate Bills:

**Insurance–**

House Bills: Nos. 2055, 2056, 2057, 2058, 2059, 2074, 2124, 2182, 2210, 2230, 2296, 2459, 2556, 2557, 2558, 2634  
Senate Bills: Nos. 32, 228, 289, 290, 292, 304, 402

**Interstate Cooperation–**

House Bills:  
Senate Bills:

**Judiciary–**

House Bills: Nos. 2020, 2065, 2098, 2151, 2152, 2161, 2181, 2192, 2193, 2196, 2219, 2229, 2241, 2242, 2258, 2291, 2292, 2306, 2316, 2320, 2321, 2322, 2331, 2332, 2334, 2348, 2394, 2401, 2424, 2434, 2435, 2446, 2457, 2461, 2523, 2532, 2544, 2551, 2589, 2590, 2591, 2604, 2611, 2647, 2652, 2667, 2673, 2674, 2693, 2707, 2719, 2738  
Senate Bills: Nos. 19, 58, 102, 108, 134, 150, 157, 219, 253, 293, 319, 331, 334, 355, 371, 373, 404, 405, 420, 427

**K-12 Education Budget–**

House Bills: Nos. 2078, 2106, 2108, 2145, 2150, 2207, 2257, 2552, 2582

Senate Bills: Nos. 142, 382

**Legislative Budget (House)–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Local Government–**

House Bills: Nos. 2002, 2236, 2237, 2308, 2580, 2581, 2600

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5007

Senate Bills:

**Rules and Journal–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Rural Revitalization–**

House Bills: No. 2342

Senate Bills:

**Social Services Budget–**

House Bills: Nos. 2609, 2610

Senate Bills:

**Taxation–**

House Bills: Nos. 2011, 2040, 2086, 2114, 2116, 2128, 2131, 2134, 2138, 2194, 2195, 2202, 2232, 2249, 2250, 2251, 2252, 2261, 2264, 2267, 2272, 2275, 2278, 2285, 2293, 2301, 2302, 2304, 2310, 2311, 2349, 2352, 2367, 2368, 2370, 2381, 2384, 2386, 2398, 2408, 2409, 2414, 2417, 2418, 2427, 2430, 2436, 2440, 2442, 2460, 2491, 2498, 2499, 2504, 2513, 2514, 2537, 2542, 2543, 2553, 2567, 2577, 2578, 2593, 2615, 2616, 2617, 2626, 2627, 2628, 2639, 2640, 2648, 2654, 2655, 2656, 2657, 2668, 2683, 2684, 2685, 2691, 2694, 2696, 2698, 2720, 2721, 2727, 2729, 2730, 2734, 2739

Senate Bills: Nos. 104, 125, 135, 140, 178, 235, 262, 264, 265, 266, 272, 294, 295, 297

**Transportation–**

House Bills: Nos. 2095, 2117, 2180, 2221, 2247, 2276, 2277, 2300, 2351, 2364, 2444, 2458, 2481, 2482, 2486, 2489, 2497, 2502, 2525, 2539, 2568, 2569, 2614, 2624, 2649

Senate Bills: Nos. 62, 267, 275, 288, 302, 305, 306, 315, 326, 342, 374, 377, 383, 390

**Transportation and Public Safety Budget–**

House Bills: Nos. 2027, 2028

Senate Bills:

**Veterans and Military–**

House Bills: No. 2362

Senate Bills:

## House Committee Agenda March 13, 2020

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in *italics* is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee or in that time period with their meeting day and time noted.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

### Week of March 9 - 13, 2020

	<b>9:00 a.m.</b>	<b>Daily</b>	
<b>Appropriations</b>			<b>112-N</b>
<b>Federal and State Affairs</b>			<b>346-S</b>
<b>Rural Revitalization</b>			<b>582-N</b>

#### Appropriations

	Kathy Holscher, Committee Assistant–785-291-3446		
9:00 a.m.			112-N

#### Friday, March 13

##### *Note time change: Upon adjournment of the House*

Request for bill introductions

Discussion & action on:

**HB2594** — Supplemental appropriations for FY 2020 and FY 2021 for various state agencies.

**HB2597** — Appropriations for FY 2020, FY 2021 and FY 2022 for various state agencies.

Possible action on bills previously heard

#### Federal and State Affairs

	Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant–785-368-7166		
9:00 a.m.			346-S

#### Friday, March 13

Meeting on call of the chair

#### Rural Revitalization

	Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant–785-296-0715		
9:00 a.m.			582-N

#### Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

1:30 p.m.	Daily	
		<b>Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget</b> 142-S
		<b>Children and Seniors</b> 346-S
		<b>Commerce, Labor and Economic Development</b> 112-N
		<b>Corrections and Juvenile Justice</b> 152-S
		<b>Education</b> 218-N
		<b>Health and Human Services</b> 546-S
		<b>Higher Education Budget</b> 281-N
		<b>Transportation</b> 582-N

**Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget**

Melissa Leach, Committee Assistant—785-296-7677

1:30 p.m. 142-S

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Children and Seniors**

Fran Lusk, Committee Assistant—785-296-7644

1:30 p.m. 346-S

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Commerce, Labor and Economic Development**

Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant—785-296-7685

1:30 p.m. 112-N

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Corrections and Juvenile Justice**

Linda Kentch, Committee Assistant—785-296-7447

1:30 p.m. 152-S

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Education**

Deborah Bremer, Committee Assistant—785-296-1754

1:30 p.m. 218-N

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Health and Human Services**

David Long, Committee Assistant—785-296-7488

1:30 p.m. 546-S

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Higher Education Budget**

Janice Koehler, Committee Assistant–785-296-7463

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Transportation**

Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant–785-296-7639

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**3:30 p.m.**

**Daily**

**Agriculture**

**582-N**

**General Government Budget**

**281-N**

**Judiciary**

**346-S**

**K-12 Education Budget**

**546-S**

**Social Services Budget**

**144-S**

**Taxation**

**112-N**

**Transportation and Public Safety Budget**

**142-S**

**Agriculture**

John Willey, Committee Assistant–785-296-7310

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Friday, March 13

Meeting on call of the chair

**General Government Budget**

Patti Mills, Committee Assistant–785-296-7670

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Judiciary**

Kathi Rakestraw, Committee Assistant–785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**K-12 Education Budget**

Cameron Bradshaw, Committee Assistant–785-296-3971

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Social Services Budget**

Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant–785-296-7660  
3:30 p.m. 144-S

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Taxation**

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant–785-296-4830  
3:30 p.m. 112-N

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

**Transportation and Public Safety Budget**

Alicia Madison, Committee Assistant–785-296-7466  
3:30 p.m. 142-S

Friday, March 13

No meeting scheduled

## House Committee Agenda March 16, 2020

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in *italics* is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee or in that time period with their meeting day and time noted.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

### Week of March 16 - 20, 2020

9:00 a.m.	Daily	
<b>Appropriations</b>		<b>112-N</b>
<b>Federal and State Affairs</b>		<b>346-S</b>
<b>Rural Revitalization</b>		<b>582-N</b>

**Appropriations**

Kathy Holscher, Committee Assistant–785-291-3446  
9:00 a.m. 112-N

Monday, March 16

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2594** — Supplemental appropriations for FY 2020 and FY 2021 for various state agencies.

**HB2597** — Appropriations for FY 2020, FY 2021 and FY 2022 for various state agencies.

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Tuesday, March 17

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2594** — Supplemental appropriations for FY 2020 and FY 2021 for various state agencies.

**HB2597** — Appropriations for FY 2020, FY 2021 and FY 2022 for various state agencies.

Possible action bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 18

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2682** — Allowing private plaintiffs to bring an action under the Kansas false claims act.

**HB2728** — Requiring the department of administration to raze the Docking state office building and preserve the existing energy center of the building.

**HB2716** — Requiring information technology security training for state agencies.

**SB255** — Appropriations to the University of Kansas Medical Center’s cancer center research account.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 19

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2731** — Creating the wartime veteran and first responder survivors' grant program and fund.

**HB2736** — Authorizing the department of administration to issue bonds to construct and equip a department of health and environment laboratory on parking lot No. 4 of the capitol complex in Topeka; current laboratory identified and sold as state surplus real estate.

**SB258** — Removing the requirement that certain entities submit certain reports to the division of post audit.

**SB131** — When township officials take the oath of office and the deadline for filing for municipal office when no primary is held.

(Contents placed in Substitute SB130, 2019)

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 20

Possible action on bills previously heard

**Federal and State Affairs**

Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant—785-368-7166

9:00 a.m.

346-S

Monday, March 16

Request for bill introductions



Informational briefing:

on the mechanics of a revote in Sedgwick County by Scott Beeler of Lathrop & Gage

Hearing on:

**SB221** — Allowing clubs and drinking establishments to sell beer and cereal malt beverage for consumption off the licensed premises.

Final action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, March 17

Request for bill introductions

Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 18

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**SB218** — Requiring a duly ordained minister of religion to report certain abuse and neglect of children.

**SB254** — Concerning requirements of publication of certain documents by the secretary of state; relating to session laws, the Kansas register, proposed amendments to the constitution of the state of Kansas, and Kansas administrative rules and regulations and guidance documents.

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 19

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2130** — Amending the Kansas act against discrimination to include sexual orientation and gender identity or expression.

Final action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 20

Request for bill introductions

Final action on bills previously heard

### **Rural Revitalization**

Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant—785-296-0715

9:00 a.m.

582-N

Monday, March 16

Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, March 17

Informational hearing:

Brian McClendon, Co-Chair, 2020 Census State Complete Count Committee,  
David Jordan, United Health Ministry Fund, and Eric Norris, State Librarian, the  
Kansas 2020 Census.

Wednesday, March 18

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 19

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 20

Meeting on call of the chair

**9:00 a.m.**

**Mon/Wed**

**Financial Institutions and Pensions  
Local Government**

**281-N  
218-N**

**Financial Institutions and Pensions**

Rich Mergen, Committee Assistant—785-296-6014

9:00 a.m.

281-N

Monday, March 16

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 18

Meeting on call of the chair

**Local Government**

Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-7451

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Monday, March 16

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 18

Meeting on call of the chair

**9:00 a.m.**

**Tue/Thu**

**Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications  
Veterans and Military**

**281-N  
218-N**

**Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications**

Linda Kelsey, Committee Assistant—785-296-7647

9:00 a.m.

281-N

Tuesday, March 17

Hearing continuation on:

**SB380** — *Prohibiting municipalities from imposing additional requirements on video service providers for the provision of wireless services.*

Informational briefing: Securitization

Thursday, March 19 **NOTE ROOM CHANGED TO 582-N**

*Possible Final action on bills previously heard*

**SB126** — Substitute for SB 126 by Committee on Utilities - Exempting certain public utilities from Kansas income taxation and requiring the filing of new retail electric rates in certain circumstances.

**SB339** — Allowing the state corporation commission to approve certain

electric contract rates and associated cost recovery from all rate classes.

**SB380** — Prohibiting municipalities from imposing additional requirements on video service providers for the provision of wireless services.

**Veterans and Military**

Carol Robertson, Committee Assistant—785-296-7483

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Tuesday, March 17

No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 19

No meeting scheduled

**1:30 p.m.**

**Daily**

<b>Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget</b>	<b>142-S</b>
<b>Children and Seniors</b>	<b>346-S</b>
<b>Commerce, Labor and Economic Development</b>	<b>112-N</b>
<b>Corrections and Juvenile Justice</b>	<b>152-S</b>
<b>Education</b>	<b>218-N</b>
<b>Health and Human Services</b>	<b>546-S</b>
<b>Higher Education Budget</b>	<b>281-N</b>
<b>Transportation</b>	<b>582-N</b>

**Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget**

Melissa Leach, Committee Assistant—785-296-7677

1:30 p.m.

142-S

Monday, March 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 17

No meeting scheduled

Wednesday, March 18

No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 19

No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**Children and Seniors**

Fran Lusk, Committee Assistant—785-296-7644

1:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, March 16

Hearing on:

**HB2700** — Amending provisions concerning the abuse, neglect and financial exploitation of certain adults to update the list of mandatory reporters, create a

definition of "financial exploitation" and increase the number of working days in which DCF must complete an initial investigation from 30 to 60 working days.

Tuesday, March 17

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 18

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 19

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 20

Meeting on call of the chair

**Commerce, Labor and Economic Development**

Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant—785-296-7685

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Monday, March 16

Informational briefing: Continuation of EDIF Suggestions

Andy Schlapp, Executive Director of Government Relations and Strategy, Wichita State. He also serves as Director of NIAR Business Development, Executive Director of WSU Trustees and Wichita State Innovation Alliance and Operations.

Hearing on:

**SB251** — Changing the filing schedule for business entity information reports with the secretary of state from an annual to a biennial basis effective July 1, 2022.

**SB424** — Amending certain provisions regarding business entities and business filings with the secretary of state, including business name, certain addresses, making revisions to certain statutory citations and extending the effective date of certain provisions pertaining to series of a limited liability company.

Final action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, March 17

Discussion & action on:

**HB2529** — Amending STAR bonds by adding rural redevelopment projects and major business and medical facilities, increasing certain project investment and sales requirements, adding a return on investment analysis and other requirements and approvals by the secretary and extending the sunset date.

Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 18

Hearing on:

**HB2642** — Extending the maximum period of eligibility for unemployment insurance until April 1, 2021.

Final action on bills previously heard

Discussion on:

EDIF Recommendations Proviso

Thursday, March 19

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 20

Meeting on call of the chair

**Corrections and Juvenile Justice**

Linda Kentch, Committee Assistant—785-296-7447

1:30 p.m.

152-S

Monday, March 16

Tour Topeka Correctional Facility

Tuesday, March 17

Final action on:

**SB45** — Enhancing penalties for offenses causing death or serious bodily injury to public safety sector employees.

Wednesday, March 18

Tour Juvenile Correctional Complex

Thursday, March 19

No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**Education**

Deborah Bremer, Committee Assistant—785-296-1754

1:30 p.m.

218-N

Monday, March 16

Hearing on:

**SB384** — Requiring a Kansas foster care children annual academic report card.

Final action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, March 17

Hearing on:

**SB335** — Substitute for SB 335 by Committee on Education - Authorizing school districts to pay the tuition for a student's dual or concurrent enrollment in a postsecondary educational institution and requiring a tuition waiver for foster children who are dually or concurrently enrolled.

Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 18

Hearing on:

**SB337** — Expanding the provision of the ACT college entrance exam and workkeys assessments to students enrolled in nonpublic schools.

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 19

Presentation on:

Master Teachers of Kansas

Final action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**Health and Human Services**

David Long, Committee Assistant–785-296-7488

1:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, March 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 17

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 18

Presentation on:

Brain Injury Waiver

KDHE Palliative Care Program

Thursday, March 19

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**Higher Education Budget**

Janice Koehler, Committee Assistant–785-296-7463

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Monday, March 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 17

No meeting scheduled

Wednesday, March 18

No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 19

No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**Transportation**

Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant–785-296-7639

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Monday, March 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 17

Hearing on:

**SB267** — Exempting the transport of agricultural forage commodities from secured load requirements.

**SB374** — Allowing employees of salvage vehicle pools to perform vehicle identification number inspections.

**SB377** — Designating a portion of K-7 as the Senator Bud Burke Memorial Highway.

**SB383** — Providing for the American legion, knights of Columbus and proud educator distinctive license plates, lowered license plate commitments and costs prior to production, and personalized plate eligibility.

**SB390** — Allowing cement trucks and requiring dump trucks to display license plates on front of vehicle.

Wednesday, March 18

Final action on:

**SB267** — Exempting the transport of agricultural forage commodities from secured load requirements.

**SB288** — *Designating a portion of United States highway 77 as the Cpl. Allen E. Oatney and SP4 Gene A. Myers memorial highway.*

**SB302** — *Granting the secretary of revenue the authority to set letters and numerals for license plates and removing the requirement that plates be shipped to the county treasurer.*

**SB315** — *Providing for the love, Chloe foundation license plate.*

**SB374** — Allowing employees of salvage vehicle pools to perform vehicle identification number inspections.

**SB377** — Designating a portion of K-7 as the Senator Bud Burke Memorial Highway.

**SB383** — Providing for the American legion, knights of Columbus and proud educator distinctive license plates, lowered license plate commitments and costs prior to production, and personalized plate eligibility.

**SB390** — Allowing cement trucks and requiring dump trucks to display license plates on front of vehicle.

Presentation on: Kansas Turnpike Authority  
by Steve Hewitt

Thursday, March 19

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

3:30 p.m.	Daily	
<b>Agriculture</b>		<b>582-N</b>
<b>General Government Budget</b>		<b>281-N</b>
<b>Judiciary</b>		<b>346-S</b>
<b>K-12 Education Budget</b>		<b>546-S</b>
<b>Social Services Budget</b>		<b>144-S</b>
<b>Taxation</b>		<b>112-N</b>
<b>Transportation and Public Safety Budget</b>		<b>142-S</b>

**Agriculture**

John Willey, Committee Assistant–785-296-7310

3:30 p.m. 582-N

Monday, March 16

Hearing on:

**SB308** — Allowing the on-farm retail sale of raw, unpasteurized milk so long as certain labeling and advertising requirements are met.

Final action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, March 17

Hearing on:

**SB345** — Establishing requirements for the effective disposal of industrial hemp.

Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 18

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 19

Final action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 20

Final action on bills previously heard

**General Government Budget**

Patti Mills, Committee Assistant–785-296-7670

3:30 p.m. 281-N

Monday, March 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 17

No meeting scheduled

Wednesday, March 18

No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 19

No meeting scheduled



Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**Judiciary**

Kathi Rakestraw, Committee Assistant—785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, March 16

Hearing on:

**SB253** — Amending requirements for service of process on nonresident drivers and clarifying service of process on certain business entities.

**SB293** — Transferring duties concerning registration for charitable organizations and the address confidentiality program (safe at home) from the secretary of state to the attorney general.

**HB2738** — *Requiring restitution to be due immediately unless the court orders a payment plan.*

Tuesday, March 17

Hearing on:

**SB319** — Clarifying that bond agents seeking discharge as a surety are required to return the person released on bond to the court in the county where the complaint subject to the bond was filed.

**HB2229** — Concerning the admission into evidence of any tape or recording created using an electronic monitoring device in an adult care home.

Discussion and possible action on bills previously heard.

Wednesday, March 18

Discussion and possible action on bills previously heard.

Thursday, March 19

Discussion and possible action on bills previously heard.

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**K-12 Education Budget**

Cameron Bradshaw, Committee Assistant—785-296-3971

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, March 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 17

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 18

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 19

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**Subcommittee on HB 2582**

Cameron Bradshaw, Committee Assistant—785-296-3971

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, March 16

Discussion on HB 2582

Tuesday, March 17

Meeting on call of the Chair

**Social Services Budget**

Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant—785-296-7660

3:30 p.m.

144-S

Monday, March 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 17

No meeting scheduled

Wednesday, March 18

No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 19

No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**Taxation**

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant—785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

112-N

Monday, March 16

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**SB294** — Establishing notice and public hearing requirements prior to approval by a governing body to exceed its revenue neutral rate for property tax purposes.

Final action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, March 17

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**SB272** — Prohibiting county appraisers and the state board of tax appeals from increasing the valuation of county appraised property in valuation appeals.

**SB295** — Prohibiting property tax valuation increase solely as the result of normal repair, replacement or maintenance of existing structure.

Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 18

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**SB264** — Providing for notice and opportunity to be heard before removal of person from county appraiser eligibility list and for notification when person no longer holds office of appraiser.

**SB266** — Requiring appraisal courses for county appraisers and BOTA members to be courses approved by the Kansas real estate appraisal board.

**SB297** — Requiring appraisal directives to require compliance with uniform standards of professional appraisal practice in performance of property tax appraisals.

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 19

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**Transportation and Public Safety Budget**

Alicia Madison, Committee Assistant—785-296-7466

3:30 p.m.

142-S

Monday, March 16

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, March 17

No meeting scheduled

Wednesday, March 18

No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 19

No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 20

No meeting scheduled

**3:30 p.m.**

**Mon/Wed**

**Insurance**

**212-N**

**Insurance**

Connie Beckett, Committee Assistant—785-296-7748

3:30 p.m.

212-N

Monday, March 16

Hearing on:

**SB289** — Updating the version of risk-based capital instructions in effect.

**SB290** — Updating how the securities commissioner may be appointed and removed.

**SB292** — Granting the commissioner of insurance flexibility in assessing certain excess lines coverage penalties.

**SB402** — Updating producer licensing statutes pertaining to appointment, fees, licensing, renewal dates, continuing education, suspension, revocation and denial of licensure and reinstatement.

Hearing on

**SB304** — Establishing a process by which a reciprocal may convert to into a mutual insurance company.

Wednesday, March 18

Final action on bills previously heard

**3:30 p.m.**

**Tue/Thu**

**Elections**

**212-N**

**Elections**

Cathy Foxworthy, Committee Assistant—785-296-7676

3:30 p.m.

212-N

Tuesday, March 17

Final action on:

**SB256** — Updating election laws relating to the use of census data for determining district boundaries and repealing obsolete statutes relating to the 1988 census, the presidential preference primary and certain election-related corporate contributions.

Thursday, March 19

No meeting scheduled

**ON CALL**

**Joint Committee on Information Technology**

**142-S**

**Joint Committee on Information Technology**

Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-7451

11:30 a.m.

142-S

Monday, March 16

Briefing on:

Quarterly Project Reports by each Branch Chief Information Technology Officer

Security update

Legislative Post Audit

**Doctor of the Day**  
Room 480-W

Cell Phone: 785-861-9689

Office Phone: 785-296-7397

Friday, March 13

No Doctor Scheduled

---

SUSAN KANNARR, Chief Clerk  
Connie J. Russell, Calendar Clerk